As the leading supplier of opinion polls within Scotland for over 30 years, TNS will be

publishing regular polling in the run-up to the Scottish Independence referendum on 18"

September 2014, using the exact wording which will feature on the ballot paper for the

referendum vote.

This is the latest poll in this monthly series, which was published on 9" September 2014.

TNS is a member of the British Polling Council (BPC) and abides by its rules. We also operate

within the Code of Conduct of the Market Research Society (MRS). In accordance with these

rules the following information is provided:

Sample size
Sampling points
Fieldwork dates
Interview method
Population sampled

Sampling method

Data weighting

Questions

Further enquiries

990

55 Scottish parliament constituencies
27" August — 4" September 2014
Face-to-face, in-home CAPI

All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

The poll was conducted through our Omnibus, Scottish Opinion
Survey. For this survey, sampling points are selected to be
representative of Scotland demographically and geographically. Within
each sampling point, a quota sampling method is used for respondent
selection.

Data is weighted to the profile of all adults aged 16+ in Scotland,
based on population profile estimates from the BARB (Broadcasters’
Audience Research Board) Establishment Report 2011, Mid year
population estimates 2011 and the 2001 Census. Weighting is carried
out in relation to working status within gender, age, social grade and
electoral region.

Data is also weighted by recalled vote to match turnout and share of
constituency vote from the 2011 Holyrood election, as recorded in
SPICe Briefing 11-29 2011 Scottish Parliament Election Results.
Unweighted and weighted bases are shown at the top of each data
table.

The data tables show the question wording in full

Alastair.graham@tnsglobal.com



SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1. There will be a referendum on Scottish Independence on the 18th of September 2014.

How do you intend to vote in response to the question:

Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Yes
No

Don't know

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

SEX AGE SEG SEG
Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ AB [ c1 [ c2 DE ABC1 | C2DE
990 459 531 91 116 148 160 164 311 207 308 475 151 269 228 342 420 570
990 475 515 143 155 161 177 150 203 298 339 353 213 281 200 296 494 496
376 195 181 62 59 77 70 59 50 121 146 109 69 92 91 124 162 214
38% 41% 35% 44% 38% 47% 39% 39% 25% 41% 43% 31% 33% 33% 45% 42% 33% 43%
382 172 210 49 48 50 61 58 115 97 111 174 97 121 66 97 218 164
39% 36% 41% 34% 31% 31% 35% 39% 57% 33% 33% 49% 46% 43% 33% 33% 44% 33%
232 108 124 31 48 35 46 34 37 80 81 71 46 68 43 75 114 118
23% 23% 24% 22% 31% 22% 26% 22% 18% 27% 24% 20% 22% 24% 22% 25% 23% 24%
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1. There will be a referendum on Scottish Independence on the 18th of September 2014.
How do you intend to vote in response to the question:
Should Scotland be an independent country?

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION
East/ North Mid & Don't
Total West South North H&Il East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know
Unweighted base 990 414 301 275 114 136 123 117 118 129 113 140 359 409 222
Weighted base 990 434 311 245 79 129 129 129 139 129 129 129 376 382 232
Yes 376 192 103 81 32 36 41 48 62 58 59 40 376 - -
38% 44% 33% 33% 41% 28% 32% 38% 45% 45% 46% 31% 100% - -
No 382 151 129 102 27 63 58 54 54 52 28 46 - 382 -
39% 35% 42% 41% 34% 49% 45% 42% 39% 41% 22% 36% - 100% -
Don't know 232 91 78 62 20 30 30 26 23 19 42 43 - - 232
23% 21% 25% 25% 25% 23% 23% 20% 16% 15% 32% 33% - - 100%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1. There will be a referendum on Scottish Independence on the 18th of September 2014.
How do you intend to vote in response to the question:
Should Scotland be an independent country?

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 990 910 846 64 31 30 19 144 80 66 222 25 236 16 141 284
Weighted base 990 900 829 71 32 34 25 161 90 69 158 40 226 6 137 354
Yes 376 364 338 27 5 3 3 38 12 2 38 11 177 1 25 123
38% 41% 41% 38% 16% 9% 14% 24% 13% 2% 24% 27% 78% 20% 18% 35%
No 382 361 340 20 15 2 4 42 21 61 93 17 26 3 57 126
39% 40% 41% 29% 46% 7% 18% 26% 24% 88% 59% 42% 12% 55% 42% 36%
Don't know 232 174 151 24 12 29 17 81 57 7 28 12 23 1 55 105
23% 19% 18% 34% 38% 84% 68% 50% 64% 10% 18% 31% 10% 25% 40% 30%

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1A. How do you think you are most likely to vote in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?

BASE: All who don't know how they intend to vote in the referendum

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Yes
No

Don't know

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

SEX AGE SEG SEG
Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ AB ci1 [ c2 DE ABC1 | C2DE
222 100 122 20 35 33 42 37 55 55 75 92 31 57 49 85 88 134
232 108 124 31 48 35 46 34 37 80 81 71 46 68 43 75 114 118
27 17 10 4 6 5 6 4 2 10 11 5 1 10 4 12 11 16
12% 16% 8% 13% 13% 15% 13% 11% 5% 13% 14% 7% 3% 14% 9% 16% 9% 14%
37 15 21 7 3 5 3 10 9 10 8 18 11 11 10 6 22 15
16% 14% 17% 24% 5% 15% 7% 29% 23% 12% 10% 26% 24% 16% 22% 7% 19% 13%
168 76 93 20 40 24 37 20 27 60 62 47 34 48 30 57 81 87

73%

70% 75%

64%

82%

70%

80%

60%

72% 75%

76%

67%

74%

70%

68%

77%

2% 74%
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1A. How do you think you are most likely to vote in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All who don't know how they intend to vote in the referendum

REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION

East/ North Mid & Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know

Unweighted base 222 81 74 67 27 31 29 24 19 17 35 40 - - 222

Weighted base 232 91 78 62 20 30 30 26 23 19 42 43 - - 232

Yes 27 10 10 7 2 5 1 1 3 1 6 8 - - 27
12% 11% 13% 11% 9% 16% 2% 5% 11% % 15% 18% - - 12%

No 37 14 12 11 5 2 11 2 6 3 2 7 - - 37
16% 15% 16% 17% 24% 6% 36% 6% 26% 14% 6% 16% - - 16%

Don't know 168 67 56 45 13 23 19 23 14 15 33 28 - - 168
73% 74% 72% 72% 67% 78% 62% 89% 62% 79% 79% 66% - - 73%

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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Q1A. How do you think you are most likely to vote in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?

BASE: All who don't know how they intend to vote in the referendum

SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 222 172 149 23 12 25 13 73 50 8 37 7 27 3 56 84
Weighted base 232 174 151 24 12 29 17 81 57 7 28 12 23 1 55 105
Yes 27 19 18 1 5 3 - 9 8 - 4 4 6 * 3 10
12% 11% 12% 4% 40% 11% - 11% 14% - 15% 31% 26% 27% 5% 9%
No 37 32 24 8 2 3 - 12 4 4 5 6 4 - 4 13
16% 18% 16% 33% 14% 10% - 15% 8% 61% 19% 48% 17% - 8% 12%
Don't know 168 123 108 15 5 23 17 60 45 3 18 3 13 1 48 83
73% 71% 72% 63% 46% 79% 100% 74% 78% 39% 65% 21% 58% 73% 87% 79%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1B. And how likely are you to vote Yes in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All who intend to vote yes

SEX AGE SEG SEG

Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 4554 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 | 35-54 [ 55+ AB [ c1 | c2 | DE ABC1 | C2DE

Unweighted base 359 178 181 39 45 73 63 61 78 84 136 139 47 85 93 134 132 227
Weighted base 376 195 181 62 59 77 70 59 50 121 146 109 69 92 91 124 162 214
Any certain / very likely 342 180 163 54 52 73 63 55 45 107 135 100 64 87 81 110 151 191
(Net) 91% 92% 90% 87% 89% 95% 90% 94% 90% 88% 93% 92% 92% 95% 89% 89% 94% 89%
Certain to vote Yes 309 165 144 50 45 65 57 47 44 96 122 91 54 82 73 99 136 173
82% 85% 79% 81% 7% 85% 82% 81% 87% 79% 84% 84% 78% 89% 81% 80% 84% 80%

Very likely to vote Yes 34 15 19 4 7 8 5 8 1 11 13 9 10 5 7 11 15 19
9% 7% 11% % 12% 10% 8% 13% 3% 9% 9% 8% 14% 6% 8% 9% 9% 9%

Quite likely to vote Yes 22 10 12 8 4 2 4 1 3 12 6 4 - 5 8 9 5 17
6% 5% % 13% 7% 3% 6% 1% 6% 10% 4% 4% - 5% 9% % 3% 8%

Not sure 12 5 6 - 2 2 3 3 2 2 5 5 5 - 2 5 5 6
3% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 8% - 2% 4% 3% 3%

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875
Q1B. And how likely are you to vote Yes in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All who intend to vote yes
REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION
| East/ | | North | Mid & | | | | | | | Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know
Unweighted base 359 175 92 92 46 36 38 40 47 58 51 43 359 - -
Weighted base 376 192 103 81 32 36 41 48 62 58 59 40 376 - -
Any certain / very likely 342 180 92 71 32 31 35 40 57 57 56 36 342 - -
(Net) 91% 94% 89% 88% 98% 86% 85% 83% 91% 98% 95% 89% 91% - -
Certain to vote Yes 309 159 84 66 28 29 35 37 52 56 44 27 309 - -
82% 83% 81% 81% 88% 80% 85% 76% 84% 97% 75% 69% 82% - -
Very likely to vote Yes 34 21 8 5 3 2 - 3 4 1 12 8 34 - -
9% 11% 8% % 11% 5% - % % 1% 20% 20% 9% - -
Quite likely to vote Yes 22 9 6 6 * 4 2 5 6 * 2 3 22 - -
6% 5% 6% 8% 2% 11% 5% 10% 9% 1% 3% % 6% - -
Not sure 12 3 5 4 - 1 4 4 - * 1 2 12 - -
3% 1% 5% 5% - 3% 9% 7% - 1% 2% 4% 3% - -

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1B. And how likely are you to vote Yes in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?

BASE: All who intend to vote yes

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 359 348 324 24 5 3 3 35 11 2 49 6 178 3 27 94
Weighted base 376 364 338 27 5 3 3 38 12 2 38 11 177 1 25 123
Any certain / very likely 342 341 315 25 - 2 - 27 2 2 35 11 172 1 22 100
(Net) 91% 93% 93% 94% - 61% - 71% 17% 100% 94% 100% 97% 62% 88% 82%
Certain to vote Yes 309 308 294 14 - 1 - 15 1 2 28 11 159 1 21 88
82% 84% 87% 51% - 29% - 38% 8% 100% 74% 100% 90% 62% 85% 71%
Very likely to vote Yes 34 33 21 12 - 1 - 13 1 - 8 - 13 - 1 13
9% 9% 6% 43% - 33% - 33% 9% - 20% - 7% - 3% 10%
Quite likely to vote Yes 22 18 16 1 3 1 - 6 4 - 2 - 4 * 1 14
6% 5% 5% 6% 55% 39% - 14% 35% - 5% - 2% 38% 5% 11%
Not sure 12 6 6 - 2 - 3 6 6 - * - 1 - 2 8
3% 2% 2% - 45% - 100% 15% 49% - 1% - 1% - 6% 7%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

Prepared by TNS
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q1C. And how likely are you to vote No in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All who intend to vote no

SEX AGE SEG SEG

Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ AB [ c1 | c2 | DE ABC1 | C2DE

Unweighted base 409 181 228 32 36 42 55 66 178 68 97 244 73 127 86 123 200 209
Weighted base 382 172 210 49 48 50 61 58 115 97 111 174 97 121 66 97 218 164
Any certain / very likely 348 158 190 37 43 47 54 56 110 80 102 166 90 113 60 85 203 145
(Net) 91% 92% 90% 76% 89% 94% 89% 96% 95% 82% 91% 96% 92% 93% 91% 87% 93% 89%
Certain to vote No 309 137 172 28 37 39 49 52 103 66 89 155 77 103 54 76 180 129
81% 80% 82% 58% 7% 79% 81% 90% 89% 67% 80% 89% 79% 85% 81% 78% 82% 79%

Very likely to vote No 39 21 18 9 6 8 5 4 7 14 13 11 13 10 6 9 23 16
10% 12% 9% 18% 12% 16% 8% 7% 6% 15% 12% 6% 13% 8% 10% 9% 11% 9%

Quite likely to vote No 19 8 11 6 5 2 2 1 3 11 4 4 4 7 4 5 11 9
5% 5% 5% 11% 11% 4% 4% 2% 2% 11% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5%

Not sure 15 6 9 6 - 1 4 1 3 6 5 3 4 1 2 8 5 10
4% 3% 4% 13% - 1% 7% 1% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 8% 2% 6%

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September




SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875
Q1C. And how likely are you to vote No in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All who intend to vote no
REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION
| East/ | | North | Mid & | | | | | | | Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know
Unweighted base 409 158 135 116 41 69 56 53 52 54 27 57 - 409 -
Weighted base 382 151 129 102 27 63 58 54 54 52 28 46 - 382 -
Any certain / very likely 348 135 117 96 24 59 56 47 48 46 27 40 - 348 -
(Net) 91% 90% 90% 94% 91% 94% 97% 88% 89% 88% 95% 87% - 91% -
Certain to vote No 309 113 109 87 22 54 51 43 42 40 19 38 - 309 -
81% 75% 84% 86% 83% 86% 88% 80% 7% 76% 67% 83% - 81% -
Very likely to vote No 39 22 8 9 2 5 5 4 6 6 8 2 - 39 -
10% 15% 6% 8% % 8% 9% 8% 12% 12% 28% 4% - 10% -
Quite likely to vote No 19 13 2 5 3 2 - 1 6 4 2 2 - 19 -
5% 9% 1% 5% 9% 4% - 2% 11% 8% 5% 4% - 5% -
Not sure 15 3 11 1 - 1 2 6 - 2 - 4 - 15 -
4% 2% 8% 1% - 2% 3% 10% - 4% - 9% - 4% -

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875
Q1C. And how likely are you to vote No in response to the question: "Should Scotland be an independent country?
BASE: All who intend to vote no
LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 409 390 373 17 14 2 3 36 19 56 136 12 31 10 58 106
Weighted base 382 361 340 20 15 2 4 42 21 61 93 17 26 3 57 126
Any certain / very likely 348 339 321 18 7 1 2 27 9 59 87 17 24 3 49 110
(Net) 91% 94% 94% 87% 45% 39% 37% 65% 43% 97% 94%  100% 92%  100% 85% 87%
Certain to vote No 309 306 296 9 1 1 2 13 4 55 82 15 20 3 43 91
81% 85% 87% 46% 8% 39% 37% 31% 17% 90% 89% 89% 78%  100% 76% 72%
Very likely to vote No 39 33 25 8 5 - - 14 5 4 5 2 4 - 5 19
10% 9% 7% 41% 37% - - 33% 26% 6% 5% 11% 14% - 9% 15%
Quite likely to vote No 19 11 10 1 7 - 1 9 8 1 5 - 2 - 4 8
5% 3% 3% 6% 46% - 32% 22% 38% 2% 5% - 8% - 6% 6%
Not sure 15 11 9 1 1 1 1 5 4 1 1 - - - 5 8
4% 3% 3% 7% 9% 61% 31% 13% 19% 1% 1% - - - 8% 6%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

Prepared by TNS
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Q1/Q1A/Q1B/Q1C. Summary of voting intentions
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Page 13

Table 5

SEX AGE SEG SEG

Total Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 4554 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 | 35-54 [ 55+ AB cl | c2 DE ABC1 | C2DE

Unweighted base 990 459 531 91 116 148 160 164 311 207 308 475 151 269 228 342 420 570

Weighted base 990 475 515 143 155 161 177 150 203 298 339 353 213 281 200 296 494 496

Certain to vote yes 309 165 144 50 45 65 57 47 44 96 122 91 54 82 73 99 136 173
31% 35% 28% 35% 29% 40% 32% 32% 22% 32% 36% 26% 26% 29% 37% 34% 28% 35%

Very likely to vote yes 34 15 19 4 7 8 5 8 1 11 13 9 10 5 7 11 15 19
3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4%

Quite likely to vote yes 22 10 12 8 4 2 4 1 3 12 6 4 - 5 8 9 5 17
2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% - 2% 4% 3% 1% 3%

Not sure to vote yes 12 5 6 - 2 2 3 3 2 2 5 5 5 - 2 5 5 6
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1%

Don't know but likely to 27 17 10 4 6 5 6 4 2 10 11 5 1 10 4 12 11 16
vote yes 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%

Don't know 168 76 93 20 40 24 37 20 27 60 62 47 34 48 30 57 81 87
17% 16% 18% 14% 26% 15% 21% 13% 13% 20% 18% 13% 16% 17% 15% 19% 16% 18%

Don't know but likely to 37 15 21 7 3 5 3 10 9 10 8 18 11 11 10 6 22 15
vote no 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3%

Not sure to vote no 15 6 9 6 - 1 4 1 3 6 5 3 4 1 2 8 5 10
2% 1% 2% 4% - * 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 3% 1% 2%

Quite likely to vote no 19 8 11 6 5 2 2 1 3 11 4 4 4 7 4 5 11 9
2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Very likely to vote no 39 21 18 9 6 8 5 4 7 14 13 11 13 10 6 9 23 16
4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3%

Certain to vote no 309 137 172 28 37 39 49 52 103 66 89 155 77 103 54 76 180 129
31% 29% 33% 20% 24% 24% 28% 35% 51% 22% 26% 44% 36% 37% 27% 26% 36% 26%

Any Yes (net) 376 195 181 62 59 7 70 59 50 121 146 109 69 92 91 124 162 214
38% 41% 35% 44% 38% 47% 39% 39% 25% 41% 43% 31% 33% 33% 45% 42% 33% 43%

Any No (net) 382 172 210 49 48 50 61 58 115 97 111 174 97 121 66 97 218 164
39% 36% 41% 34% 31% 31% 35% 39% 57% 33% 33% 49% 46% 43% 33% 33% 44% 33%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

Prepared by TNS
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875
Q1/Q1A/Q1B/Q1C. Summary of voting intentions
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland
REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION
East/ North Mid & Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know
Unweighted base 990 414 301 275 114 136 123 117 118 129 113 140 359 409 222
Weighted base 990 434 311 245 79 129 129 129 139 129 129 129 376 382 232
Certain to vote yes 309 159 84 66 28 29 35 37 52 56 44 27 309 - -
31% 37% 27% 27% 36% 23% 27% 29% 38% 44% 34% 21% 82% - -
Very likely to vote yes 34 21 8 5 3 2 - 3 4 1 12 8 34 - -
3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% - 3% 3% * 9% 6% 9% - -
Quite likely to vote yes 22 9 6 6 * 4 2 5 6 * 2 3 22 - -
2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 4% * 1% 2% 6% - -
Not sure to vote yes 12 3 5 4 - 1 4 4 - * 1 2 12 - -
1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 3% - * 1% 1% 3% - -
Don't know but likely to 27 10 10 7 2 5 1 1 3 1 6 8 - - 27
vote yes 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 6% - - 12%
Don't know 168 67 56 45 13 23 19 23 14 15 33 28 - - 168
17% 16% 18% 18% 17% 18% 14% 18% 10% 11% 26% 22% - - 73%
Don't know but likely to 37 14 12 11 5 2 11 2 6 3 2 7 - - 37
vote no 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 8% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% - - 16%
Not sure to vote no 15 3 11 1 - 1 2 6 - 2 - 4 - 15 -
2% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 4% - 2% - 3% - 4% -
Quite likely to vote no 19 13 2 5 3 2 - 1 6 4 2 2 - 19 -
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% - 5% -
Very likely to vote no 39 22 8 9 2 5 5 4 6 6 8 2 - 39 -
4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% - 10% -
Certain to vote no 309 113 109 87 22 54 51 43 42 40 19 38 - 309 -
31% 26% 35% 35% 28% 42% 40% 34% 30% 31% 15% 30% - 81% -
Any Yes (net) 376 192 103 81 32 36 41 48 62 58 59 40 376 - -
38% 44% 33% 33% 41% 28% 32% 38% 45% 45% 46% 31% 100% - -
Any No (net) 382 151 129 102 27 63 58 54 54 52 28 46 - 382 -
39% 35% 42% 41% 34% 49% 45% 42% 39% 41% 22% 36% - 100% -

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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Q1/Q1A/Q1B/Q1C. Summary of voting intentions

SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland
LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 990 910 846 64 31 30 19 144 80 66 222 25 236 16 141 284
Weighted base 990 900 829 71 32 34 25 161 90 69 158 40 226 6 137 354
Certain to vote yes 309 308 294 14 - 1 - 15 1 2 28 11 159 1 21 88
31% 34% 36% 19% - 3% - 9% 1% 2% 18% 27% 70% 12% 16% 25%
Very likely to vote yes 34 33 21 12 - 1 - 13 1 - 8 - 13 - 1 13
3% 4% 3% 16% - 3% - 8% 1% - 5% - 6% - 1% 4%
Quite likely to vote yes 22 18 16 1 3 1 - 6 4 - 2 - 4 * 1 14
2% 2% 2% 2% 9% 4% - 3% 4% - 1% - 2% 8% 1% 4%
Not sure to vote yes 12 6 6 - 2 - 3 6 6 - * - 1 - 2 8
1% 1% 1% - 7% - 14% 4% 6% - * - 1% - 1% 2%
Don't know but likely to 27 19 18 1 5 3 - 9 8 - 4 4 6 * 3 10
vote yes 3% 2% 2% 1% 15% 9% - 5% 9% - 3% 10% 3% 7% 2% 3%
Don't know 168 123 108 15 5 23 17 60 45 3 18 3 13 1 48 83
17% 14% 13% 21% 17% 67% 68% 37% 50% 4% 12% 7% 6% 18% 35% 23%
Don't know but likely to 37 32 24 8 2 3 - 12 4 4 5 6 4 - 4 13
vote no 4% 4% 3% 11% 5% 8% - 8% 5% 6% 3% 15% 2% - 3% 4%
Not sure to vote no 15 11 9 1 1 1 1 5 4 1 1 - - - 5 8
2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 1% 1% - - - 4% 2%
Quite likely to vote no 19 11 10 1 7 - 1 9 8 1 5 - 2 - 4 8
2% 1% 1% 2% 21% - 6% 6% 9% 2% 3% - 1% - 3% 2%
Very likely to vote no 39 33 25 8 5 - - 14 5 4 5 2 4 - 5 19
4% 4% 3% 12% 17% - - 9% 6% 6% 3% 5% 2% - 4% 6%
Certain to vote no 309 306 296 9 1 1 2 13 4 55 82 15 20 3 43 91
31% 34% 36% 13% 4% 3% 7% 8% 4% 79% 52% 37% 9% 55% 32% 26%
Any Yes (net) 376 364 338 27 5 3 3 38 12 2 38 11 177 1 25 123
38% 41% 41% 38% 16% 9% 14% 24% 13% 2% 24% 27% 78% 20% 18% 35%
Any No (net) 382 361 340 20 15 2 4 42 21 61 93 17 26 3 57 126
39% 40% 41% 29% 46% 7% 18% 26% 24% 88% 59% 42% 12% 55% 42% 36%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q2A. Using a scale of 1to 10, where 1 is ‘I don't feel | have any information at all’ and
10is 'l have all the information | need’, please can you tell me how much information
you currently have to help you make a decision about how to vote in the referendum?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Unweighted base
Weighted base

1-4 (Net)
| don't feel | have any
information at all
2
3
4
5-6 (Net)

5

7-10 (Net)
7

8

I have all the
information | need

Mean

Std. Dev.

Std. Error
Error Variance

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

@
@)

(©)
()

©)]
(6)

)
®)
(©)

(10)

SEX AGE SEG SEG
Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ AB | C1 Cc2 DE ABC1 | C2DE
990 459 531 91 116 148 160 164 311 207 308 475 151 269 228 342 420 570
990 475 515 143 155 161 177 150 203 298 339 353 213 281 200 296 494 496
196 96 100 35 32 26 32 25 46 67 57 72 36 55 33 72 91 105
20% 20% 19% 25% 21% 16% 18% 17% 23% 23% 17% 20% 17% 19% 17% 24% 18% 21%
53 27 26 13 6 6 7 7 14 19 13 21 4 13 11 25 17 36

5% 6% 5% 9% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5% 9% 3% 7%
27 13 14 1 2 3 3 7 9 4 6 17 3 7 6 11 10 17
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
54 20 34 10 12 5 9 7 12 22 14 19 11 12 9 21 24 31
5% 4% 7% 7% 8% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6%
62 36 26 11 11 11 13 5 10 23 24 15 18 22 7 15 40 22
6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 3% 5% 8% 7% 4% 8% 8% 4% 5% 8% 4%
220 98 122 35 44 39 39 30 35 79 77 64 39 56 60 66 94 126
22% 21% 24% 24% 28% 24% 22% 20% 17% 26% 23% 18% 18% 20% 30% 22% 19% 25%
128 55 73 22 31 16 25 18 16 52 41 35 23 31 37 38 53 75
13% 12% 14% 15% 20% 10% 14% 12% 8% 18% 12% 10% 11% 11% 19% 13% 11% 15%
92 43 49 13 13 22 14 11 18 26 36 30 16 25 23 29 41 51
9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 14% 8% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10%
574 281 293 73 79 97 107 95 122 152 204 218 138 171 107 158 309 264
58% 59% 57% 51% 51% 60% 60% 63% 60% 51% 60% 62% 65% 61% 53% 53% 63% 53%
139 59 80 22 23 29 28 16 22 45 56 38 31 45 34 29 76 63
14% 12% 16% 15% 15% 18% 16% 11% 11% 15% 17% 11% 14% 16% 17% 10% 15% 13%
102 50 52 15 25 18 15 13 16 40 33 29 22 32 15 33 54 48
10% 10% 10% 11% 16% 11% 9% 9% 8% 13% 10% 8% 10% 11% 7% 11% 11% 10%
44 23 20 3 10 3 8 9 10 13 12 20 10 13 8 13 23 21
4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
289 149 140 33 22 48 56 57 74 54 104 131 75 81 50 83 157 132
29% 31% 27% 23% 14% 30% 31% 38% 36% 18% 31% 37% 35% 29% 25% 28% 32% 27%

6.851 6.941 6.767 6.348 6.370 7.040 7.027 7.255 6.968 6.360 7.033 7.090 7.337 6.944 6.644 6.553 7.113 6.590

2.747 2.791 2.707 2.803 2.430 2.533 2.661 2.847 3.019 2.611 2.597 2.947 2.541 2.679 2.649 2.970 2.625 2.842

0.087 0.130 0.117 0.294 0.226 0.208 0.210 0.222 0.171 0.181 0.148 0.135 0.207 0.163 0.175 0.161 0.128 0.119

0.008 0.017 0.014 0.086 0.051 0.043 0.044 0.049 0.029 0.033 0.022 0.018 0.043 0.027 0.031 0.026 0.016 0.014
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q2A. Using a scale of 1to 10, where 1 is ‘I don't feel | have any information at all’ and
10is 'l have all the information | need’, please can you tell me how much information
you currently have to help you make a decision about how to vote in the referendum?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION

East/ North Mid & Don't
Total West South North H&Il East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know

Unweighted base 990 414 301 275 114 136 123 117 118 129 113 140 359 409 222

Weighted base 990 434 311 245 79 129 129 129 139 129 129 129 376 382 232

1-4 (Net) 196 82 63 51 22 22 25 23 22 21 31 30 27 81 88
20% 19% 20% 21% 28% 17% 20% 18% 16% 16% 24% 23% 7% 21% 38%

| don't feel | have any 53 24 19 10 5 * 10 5 5 9 9 10 6 21 26
information at all 1) 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% * 7% 4% 3% % % 8% 2% 5% 11%

2 ) 27 11 6 9 3 6 - 2 4 2 4 5 1 14 12
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% * 4% 5%

3 3) 54 24 17 14 7 8 7 5 6 4 11 7 6 22 26
5% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 9% 5% 2% 6% 11%

4 (4) 62 23 20 18 6 8 8 11 7 6 7 8 13 24 24
6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 11%

5-6 (Net) 220 96 64 61 17 36 24 27 22 29 32 32 62 77 81
22% 22% 21% 25% 21% 28% 19% 21% 16% 23% 25% 25% 17% 20% 35%

5 (5) | 128 63 42 24 6 14 16 16 17 15 23 22 34 40 55
13% 15% 13% 10% 7% 11% 13% 12% 12% 12% 18% 17% 9% 10% 24%

6 (6) 92 33 23 37 11 23 8 12 5 14 9 10 29 37 26
9% 8% % 15% 14% 18% 6% 9% 4% 11% % 8% 8% 10% 11%

7-10 (Net) 574 256 184 134 40 71 79 79 94 78 66 67 287 224 63
58% 59% 59% 55% 51% 55% 61% 61% 68% 61% 51% 52% 76% 59% 27%

7 7 | 139 57 47 35 11 27 21 14 19 10 18 19 57 63 20
14% 13% 15% 14% 14% 21% 17% 11% 14% 8% 14% 15% 15% 16% 9%

8 8) | 102 49 30 22 10 15 10 10 19 14 6 19 55 33 13
10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 11% 8% 8% 14% 11% 5% 14% 15% 9% 6%

9 9) 44 20 12 11 3 9 1 4 6 8 4 9 20 19 4
4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 2%

| have all the 289 129 95 66 17 21 47 50 50 47 37 20 156 109 25
information | need (10) 29% 30% 30% 27% 22% 16% 36% 39% 36% 36% 29% 16% 41% 28% 11%

Mean 6.851 6.893 6.859 6.766 6.353 6.670 6.997 7.249 7.327 7.208 6.487 6.289 7.951 6.803 5.145

Std. Dev. 2.747 2.763 2.791 2.672 2.820 2.270 2.858 2.747 2.678 2.844 2.893 2.709 2.212 2.778 2.598

Std. Error 0.087 0.136 0.161 0.161 0.264 0.195 0.258 0.254 0.247 0.250 0.272 0.229 0.117 0.137 0.174

Error Variance 0.008 0.018 0.026 0.026 0.070 0.038 0.066 0.064 0.061 0.063 0.074 0.052 0.014 0.019 0.030

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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Q2A. Using a scale of 1to 10, where 1 is ‘I don't feel | have any information at all’ and
10is 'l have all the information | need’, please can you tell me how much information
you currently have to help you make a decision about how to vote in the referendum?

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Unweighted base
Weighted base

1-4 (Net)
| don't feel | have any

information at all
2

4
5-6 (Net)

5

7-10 (Net)
7

8

I have all the
information | need

Mean

Std. Dev.

Std. Error
Error Variance

(€0
@)

®
4

5)
(6)

)
(©)
)

(10)

SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
990 910 846 64 31 30 19 144 80 66 222 25 236 16 141 284
990 900 829 71 32 34 25 161 90 69 158 40 226 6 137 354
196 158 150 8 11 20 7 46 38 10 22 8 27 1 41 87
20% 18% 18% 11% 34% 59% 29% 28% 42% 15% 14% 19% 12% 14% 30% 25%
53 35 34 1 5 10 4 19 18 3 6 2 5 * 16 21
5% 4% 4% 1% 15% 28% 14% 12% 20% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 12% 6%
27 22 18 5 - 4 1 9 5 2 2 - 6 * 9 8
3% 2% 2% 7% - 12% 2% 6% 5% 2% 1% - 3% 4% 7% 2%
54 46 45 2 1 5 2 10 8 1 6 3 6 - 5 32
5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 16% 7% 6% 9% 2% 4% 9% 3% - 4% 9%
62 55 54 1 5 1 1 8 7 4 7 3 10 * 10 27
6% 6% 6% 2% 14% 3% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8%
220 189 159 31 15 11 6 62 31 7 35 12 27 1 33 105
22% 21% 19% 43% 47% 31% 24% 38% 35% 10% 22% 29% 12% 21% 24% 30%
128 106 87 19 9 7 6 41 22 4 20 1 10 1 24 67
13% 12% 11% 27% 28% 21% 24% 25% 24% 6% 13% 3% 5% 13% 18% 19%
92 83 71 11 6 3 - 21 9 2 15 10 17 * 8 38
9% 9% 9% 16% 19% 10% - 13% 10% 3% 10% 26% 7% 8% 6% 11%
574 552 520 32 6 3 12 54 21 52 101 20 172 4 63 161
58% 61% 63% 45% 20% 10% 47% 33% 24% 76% 64% 51% 76% 65% 46% 46%
139 134 116 18 2 3 1 23 6 13 23 9 34 1 15 46
14% 15% 14% 25% 5% 8% 6% 15% 6% 19% 14% 22% 15% 11% 11% 13%
102 98 91 7 1 1 2 10 4 9 18 1 27 * 12 33
10% 11% 11% 9% 2% 2% 10% 6% 4% 13% 11% 3% 12% 8% 9% 9%
44 44 39 4 - - - 4 - 2 11 1 12 1 5 11
4% 5% 5% 6% - - - 3% - 3% % 4% 5% 14% 4% 3%
289 277 273 4 4 - 8 16 12 28 49 9 98 2 32 71
29% 31% 33% 5% 13% - 32% 10% 13% 41% 31% 23% 43% 33% 23% 20%
6.851 7.057 7.135 6.140 5.156 3.495 6.170 5.391 4.806 7.615 7.244 6.683 7.849 7.354 6.012 6.222
2.747 2.652 2.689 1.967 2.584 2.180 3.302 2.584 2.855 2.628 2.551 2.470 2.472 2.938 3.065 2.667
0.087 0.088 0.092 0.246 0.464 0.398 0.758 0.215 0.319 0.323 0.171 0.494 0.161 0.734 0.258 0.158
0.008 0.008 0.009 0.060 0.215 0.158 0.574 0.046 0.102 0.105 0.029 0.244 0.026 0.539 0.067 0.025

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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Page 18

Table 6

TNS




SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q3. How likely do you think you are to vote in the referendum on Scottish Independence on the 18th of September 2014?

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Page 19

Table 7

SEX AGE SEG SEG

Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ AB ci1 [ c2 DE ABC1 | C2DE

Unweighted base 990 459 531 91 116 148 160 164 311 207 308 475 151 269 228 342 420 570

Weighted base 990 475 515 143 155 161 177 150 203 298 339 353 213 281 200 296 494 496

Any certain / very likely 900 429 470 118 131 148 166 144 192 249 314 336 197 261 183 258 458 442
(Net) 91% 90% 91% 83% 84% 92% 94% 96% 94% 84% 93% 95% 92% 93% 92% 87% 93% 89%

Certain to vote 829 393 436 101 117 139 153 138 181 218 293 318 177 246 169 237 423 406
84% 83% 85% 71% 76% 86% 87% 91% 89% 73% 86% 90% 83% 88% 84% 80% 86% 82%

Very likely to vote 71 36 34 17 14 9 13 7 11 31 22 18 20 15 14 21 35 36
7% 8% 7% 12% 9% 6% % 4% 6% 10% 6% 5% 9% 5% 7% 7% % %

Quite likely to vote 32 16 16 10 6 5 4 1 6 15 9 8 2 6 10 13 8 23
3% 3% 3% % 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5%

Not very likely to vote 34 15 19 13 7 3 5 2 4 19 9 6 7 7 6 14 14 20
3% 3% 4% 9% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4%

Certain not to vote 25 15 9 3 12 5 2 3 1 14 7 4 7 7 1 10 14 11
2% 3% 2% 2% 8% 3% 1% 2% * 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% * 3% 3% 2%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875
Q3. How likely do you think you are to vote in the referendum on Scottish Independence on the 18th of September 2014?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland
REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION
| East/ | North | Mid & | | | | | | | Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know
Unweighted base 990 414 301 275 114 136 123 117 118 129 113 140 359 409 222
Weighted base 990 434 311 245 79 129 129 129 139 129 129 129 376 382 232
Any certain / very likely 900 393 280 227 74 119 117 116 123 121 117 112 364 361 174
(Net) 91% 91% 90% 93% 94% 93% 91% 90% 89% 94% 91% 87% 97% 94% 75%
Certain to vote 829 358 259 212 67 116 98 115 113 113 107 99 338 340 151
84% 83% 83% 86% 85% 90% 76% 89% 81% 88% 83% 7% 90% 89% 65%
Very likely to vote 71 35 21 15 7 3 19 1 10 8 10 13 27 20 24
% 8% % 6% 9% 2% 14% 1% % 6% 8% 10% % 5% 10%
Quite likely to vote 32 18 7 7 2 2 5 3 8 2 6 3 5 15 12
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 5%
Not very likely to vote 34 15 13 6 2 4 1 7 3 5 3 9 3 2 29
3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% * 5% 2% 4% 2% % 1% 1% 12%
Certain not to vote 25 7 11 6 - 3 6 3 6 - 3 4 3 4 17
2% 2% 4% 2% - 2% 5% 2% 4% - 2% 3% 1% 1% %

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q3. How likely do you think you are to vote in the referendum on Scottish Independence on the 18th of September 2014?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 990 910 846 64 31 30 19 144 80 66 222 25 236 16 141 284
Weighted base 990 900 829 71 32 34 25 161 90 69 158 40 226 6 137 354
Any certain / very likely 900 900 829 71 - - - 71 - 68 155 40 225 6 121 286
(Net) 91% 100% 100% 100% - - - 44% - 99% 98% 100% 99% 100% 88% 81%
Certain to vote 829 829 829 - - - - - - 60 147 38 213 6 113 252
84% | 92%  100% - - - - - - 87%  93%  95%  94%  93% = 82%  71%
Very likely to vote 71 71 - 71 - - - 71 - 8 7 2 12 * 8 34
7% 8% - 100% - - - 44% - 12% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 9%
Quite likely to vote 32 - - - 32 - - 32 32 - 2 - 1 - 11 17
3% - - - 100% - - 20% 35% - 1% - 1% - 8% 5%
Not very likely to vote 34 - - - - 34 - 34 34 1 * - - - 4 29
3% - - - - 100% - 21% 38% 1% * - - - 3% 8%
Certain not to vote 25 - - - - - 25 25 25 - 1 - 1 - 1 22
2% - - - - - 100% 15% 27% - 1% - * - 1% 6%

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Table 8

Q4. The last Scottish Parliament election was held in May 2011. For which party did you vote for your constituency MSP in that election?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Did not vote
Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat
S.N.P.

Other candidate or party

Can't remember

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

SEX AGE SEG SEG
Total | Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ AB | c1 | c2 | DE ABC1 | C2DE
990 459 531 91 116 148 160 164 311 207 308 475 151 269 228 342 420 570
990 475 515 143 155 161 177 150 203 298 339 353 213 281 200 296 494 496
354 167 186 116 89 47 41 33 27 205 88 61 77 89 73 114 167 187
36% 35% 36% 81% 57% 29% 23% 22% 13% 69% 26% 17% 36% 32% 37% 38% 34% 38%
69 29 40 - 6 12 16 6 29 6 28 36 26 26 8 9 52 17
7% 6% 8% - 4% 8% 9% 4% 15% 2% 8% 10% 12% 9% 4% 3% 11% 3%
158 77 81 5 19 32 31 26 46 23 63 72 32 40 36 50 72 86
16% 16% 16% 3% 12% 20% 17% 17% 23% 8% 19% 20% 15% 14% 18% 17% 15% 17%
40 15 25 4 4 3 5 11 13 8 8 23 13 15 7 5 28 12
4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 6% 3% 2% 7% 6% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2%
226 130 96 7 19 49 48 53 49 27 98 102 42 65 53 66 108 119
23% 27% 19% 5% 12% 31% 27% 36% 24% 9% 29% 29% 20% 23% 26% 22% 22% 24%
6 3 3 - - * 2 2 2 - 2 4 2 1 1 2 3 3
1% 1% 1% - - * 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1%
137 54 83 11 19 17 34 20 36 30 51 56 21 44 22 50 65 72
14% 11% 16% 8% 12% 11% 19% 13% 18% 10% 15% 16% 10% 15% 11% 17% 13% 15%

Prepared by TNS
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Q4. The last Scottish Parliament election was held in May 2011. For which party did you vote for your constituency MSP in that election?

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION

East/ North Mid & Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know

Unweighted base 990 414 301 275 114 136 123 117 118 129 113 140 359 409 222

Weighted base 990 434 311 245 79 129 129 129 139 129 129 129 376 382 232

Did not vote 354 167 112 74 25 35 39 56 54 40 55 49 123 126 105
36% 39% 36% 30% 32% 27% 30% 43% 39% 31% 43% 38% 33% 33% 45%

Conservative 69 18 24 28 7 15 18 6 7 4 4 9 2 61 7
7% 4% 8% 11% 9% 12% 14% 5% 5% 3% 3% 7% * 16% 3%

Labour 158 86 48 24 6 16 21 19 25 32 24 16 38 93 28
16% 20% 16% 10% 8% 12% 16% 15% 18% 25% 19% 12% 10% 24% 12%

Liberal Democrat 40 6 14 19 7 12 3 4 - 3 - 10 11 17 12
4% 1% 5% 8% 9% 9% 2% 3% - 3% - 8% 3% 4% 5%

S.N.P. 226 108 55 63 19 35 24 24 41 33 24 25 177 26 23
23% 25% 18% 26% 24% 27% 19% 19% 30% 26% 19% 20% 47% 7% 10%

Other candidate or party 6 1 3 2 * 1 1 2 * 1 - 1 1 3 1
1% * 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * * - 1% * 1% 1%

Can't remember 137 48 54 35 14 15 23 18 11 15 21 19 25 57 55
14% 11% 17% 14% 18% 12% 18% 14% 8% 12% 17% 14% 7% 15% 24%

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q4. The last Scottish Parliament election was held in May 2011. For which party did you vote for your constituency MSP in that election?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
nivery Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
Unweighted base 990 910 846 64 31 30 19 144 80 66 222 25 236 16 141 284
Weighted base 990 900 829 71 32 34 25 161 90 69 158 40 226 6 137 354
Did not vote 354 286 252 34 17 29 22 101 68 - - - - - - 354
36% 32% 30% 47% 53% 85% 89% 63% 75% - - - - - - 100%
Conservative 69 68 60 8 - 1 - 9 1 69 - - - - B -
7% 8% % 11% - 3% - 6% 1% 100% - - - - - -
Labour 158 155 147 7 2 * 1 11 4 - 158 - - - - -
16% 17% 18% 10% 7% 1% 3% 7% 4% - 100% - - - - -
Liberal Democrat 40 40 38 2 - - - 2 - - - 40 - - - .
4% 4% 5% 3% - - - 1% - - - 100% - - - -
S.N.P. 226 225 213 12 1 - 1 14 2 - - - 226 - - -
23% 25% 26% 17% 4% - 2% 8% 2% - - - 100% - - -
Other candidate or party 6 6 6 * - - - * - - - - - 6 - -
1% 1% 1% 1% - - - * - - - - - 100% - -
Can't remember 137 121 113 8 11 4 1 24 16 - - - - - 137 -
14% 13% 14% 11% 35% 11% 5% 15% 18% - - - - - 100% -

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

Prepared by TNS

Page 24

Table 8

TNS




Page 25
SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Table 9
Q5. Finally, you told me earlier how you personally intend to vote in the referendum.

But thinking about the referendum as a whole, do you think the final result will be Yes or No?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

SEX AGE SEG SEG

Total Male |Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ AB | Cc1 | c2 | DE ABC1 | C2DE

Unweighted base 990 459 531 91 116 148 160 164 311 207 308 475 151 269 228 342 420 570

Weighted base 990 475 515 143 155 161 177 150 203 298 339 353 213 281 200 296 494 496

Yes 307 145 162 65 45 59 61 39 37 110 120 76 42 82 69 114 124 183
31% 30% 32% 46% 29% 37% 34% 26% 18% 37% 35% 22% 20% 29% 35% 39% 25% 37%

No 449 229 220 53 68 74 74 70 109 121 148 180 121 138 80 110 260 189
45% 48% 43% 37% 44% 46% 42% 47% 54% 41% 44% 51% 57% 49% 40% 37% 53% 38%

Don't know 234 102 132 24 42 28 42 41 56 66 71 97 50 61 51 72 110 124
24% 21% 26% 17% 27% 18% 24% 27% 28% 22% 21% 27% 23% 22% 26% 24% 22% 25%

Prepared by TNS
Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September
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Q5. Finally, you told me earlier how you personally intend to vote in the referendum.

SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

But thinking about the referendum as a whole, do you think the final result will be Yes or No?

BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Yes
No

Don't know

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

REFERENDUM VOTING
AREA AREA INTENTION
East/ North Mid & Don't
Total West South North H&I East Fife Lothians Central Glasgow West South Yes No know
990 414 301 275 114 136 123 117 118 129 113 140 359 409 222
990 434 311 245 79 129 129 129 139 129 129 129 376 382 232
307 151 82 73 30 28 42 24 48 48 48 39 210 42 55
31% 35% 26% 30% 38% 21% 33% 19% 35% 37% 37% 30% 56% 11% 24%
449 182 152 115 28 72 58 70 64 52 45 60 93 269 87
45% 42% 49% 47% 35% 56% 45% 54% 46% 41% 35% 47% 25% 70% 38%
234 100 7 57 21 29 28 35 27 28 35 30 74 71 90
24% 23% 25% 23% 27% 23% 22% 27% 20% 22% 28% 23% 20% 18% 39%

Prepared by TNS
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SCOTTISH OPINION SURVEY - INDEPENDENCE : August 2014 : JN121875

Q5. Finally, you told me earlier how you personally intend to vote in the referendum.
But thinking about the referendum as a whole, do you think the final result will be Yes or No?
BASE: All adults aged 16+ in Scotland

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Yes
No

Don't know

Fieldwork : 27th August - 4th September

LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING VOTE IN 2011
Not
certai
Certai Certai Not n/
n/very Not nnot | certai very Can't Did
likely | Certai | Very Quite very to n likely | Conser Lib rememb| not
Total | (Net) n likely likely likely vote (Net) (Net) | vative | Labour | Dem SNP Other er vote
990 910 846 64 31 30 19 144 80 66 222 25 236 16 141 284
990 900 829 71 32 34 25 161 90 69 158 40 226 6 137 354
307 290 268 22 6 8 4 39 17 12 35 10 108 1 29 112
31% 32% 32% 31% 19% 22% 14% 24% 19% 17% 22% 26% 48% 11% 21% 32%
449 410 382 28 18 11 10 67 39 46 91 24 66 3 59 160
45% 46% 46% 39% 58% 31% 41% 42% 43% 67% 58% 61% 29% 44% 43% 45%
234 200 179 21 7 16 11 55 34 11 32 5 53 3 49 82
24% 22% 22% 29% 23% 46% 45% 34% 38% 16% 20% 14% 23% 45% 36% 23%

Prepared by TNS

Page 27

Table 9

TNS






